#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Mukesh Kumar, S/o Shri Tarsem Lal, R/o Ho.No. 482, Dalima Vihar, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3222 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

Shri Mukesh Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, Health, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 01.06.2021 and the appellant was present on that date and stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO, so a compensation of Rs.3,000/- was awarded in favour of the appellant and the SPIO was directed to send the amount of compensation to the appellant through registered post within 15 days along with attested copies of sought for information.

Today, though the SPIO is absent, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 16.07.2021, diarized vide no.15681, which is a copy of letter no.1223 dated 13.07.2021 along with copies of information.

I have gone through letter no.1223 dated 13.07.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the sought for information has been sent to appellant by the office of Civil Surgeon, Bathinda vide letter no.5889 dated 08.07.2021 and by the office of the Civil Surgeon, Mohali vide letter no.SPL-1 dated 09.07.2021 through registered post. It is further submitted by the SPIO that the demand draft of Rs.3,000/- as compensation has also been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.1195 dated 08.07.2021.

As the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no. 5889 dated 08.07.2021 and letter no. SPL-1 dated 09.07.2021 and the amount of compensation of Rs.3,000/- has also been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.1195 dated 08.07.2021, so the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. Hence, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
Dated: 27.07.2021 State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravinder Kataria, 64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.



Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Nakodar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Nakodar.

.....Respondent

..... Appellant

## Appeal Case No. 1724 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant is absent.

Shri Parminder Singh, Jr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Sub

Divisional Magistrate, Nakodar.

ORDER

Shri Ravinder Kataria, appellant filed RTI application dated 14.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Nakodar. When no information was provided to the appellant by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 27.01.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 06.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.** 

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the information/reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 334 dated 19.05.2021. He further stated that a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 334 dated 19.05.2021. I have gone through the said letter vide which point-wise information/reply has been sent to the appellant by the SPIO.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 14.12.2020 and also gone through the reply/information sent by the SPIO vide letter no.334 dated 19.05.2021.

The SPIO has sent information/reply to each point of the RTI application and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 27.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Sukhwinder Singh, S/o Shri Kaur Singh, Village Channan Khera, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.

Vs

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar.

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Distt. Development and Panchayat Officer,
Abohar.

.....Respondent

#### **Appeal Case No. 1768 of 2021**

**Present:-** Shri Sukhwinder Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Gurvinder Singh, Panchayat Officer is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o

Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar.

ORDER

Dated: 27.07.2021

Shri Sukhwinder Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 28.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar. When no information was provided to the appellant by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.12.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 06.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter dated 21.06.2021. He further stated that a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 23.06.2021, diarized vide no.13692, which is a copy of letter no.1558 dated 21.06.2021 along with copies of information.

I have gone through letter no.1558 dated 21.06.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that regarding the information sought by the appellant the record was inspected by Shri Gurmeet Singh, JE, Block Abohar and the information which was prepared by him was sent to the appellant through registered post.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 28.10.2020 and also gone through the information sent by the SPIO. The SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119 Fmail: - nsic29@punjahmail.gov

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Naveen Kumar, S/o Shri Baldev Raj, R/o 12/3, Guru Nanak Nagar, Tripari, Patiala.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 2234 of 2020

Vs

**Present:-** Shri Naveen Kumar, appellant is absent.

Sh. Sandeep Saini, Architect, O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala is present.

ORDER

Dated: 27.07.2021

Shri Naveen Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 27.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the sought for information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 26.10.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 226 dated 22.07.2021 along with copy of letter dated 26.10.2020.

I have gone through letter no. 226 dated 22.07.2021 and the SPIO has submitted that the sought for information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 26.10.2020.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 27.02.2020 and also gone through letter dated 26.10.2020 sent by the SPIO. The SPIO has provided information of each and every point of RTI applicant to the appellant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. So, the present appeal case **is disposed of and closed.** 

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Sector-34, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3100 of 2020

۷s

Present:- Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant is absent.

Dr. Kuljit Singh, DHO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Kapurthala is present.

ORDER

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Kapurthala.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that in compliance to the Order dated 08.07.2021 the appellant has visited the office of the SPIO on 14.07.2021 and the relevant record was inspected by him and after inspection claimed pages of information was provided to the appellant.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy letter no.183 dated 14.07.2021. I have gone through the said letter vide which it is submitted that in compliance to the Order dated 08.07.2021, the appellant has visited the office of the SPIO on 14.07.2021 and the relevant record was inspected by him and after inspection claimed pages of information was provided to him. The said letter bears the signature of Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant along with the signature of the SPIO.

As the SPIO has resolved the mater involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 27.07.2021

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. th: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.i

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Anil Kumar, # 12, ADC Colony, Barnala Road, Sirsa.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Mohali.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4002 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Anil Kumar, appellant is absent.

Shri Narinder Singh, Lecturer, Political Science is present on behalf of the SPIO,

O/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Mohali.

ORDER

Dated: 27.07.2021

Shri Anil Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 13.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Director, Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Mohali.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the sought for information has already been sent to the appellant on 16.09.2020 and 17.06.2021. He further stated that the appellant has not submitted any deficiencies to the notice of the SPIO till date.

I have gone through the Order dated 27.05.2021 and the appellant was directed to submit the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO within 3 days with a copy to the Commission and the SPIO was further directed that in case the appellant would submit the deficiencies, then the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies be sent to the appellant through registered post within 5 days from the receipt of deficiencies and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

But as per the submission of the respondent, the appellant has not submitted any deficiencies to the notice of the SPIO till date and neither he has come present today. It means he is satisfied with the information sent to him by the SPIO. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ir

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Pardeep Singh Khiwa, District Courts, Mansa.

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o District Education Officer (SE), Mansa.

(Regd.) Public Information Officer, O/o District Education Officer (EE), Mansa.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Education Officer (SE), Mansa.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4009 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Pardeep Singh Khiwa, appellant is absent.

Shri Gulab Singh, SPIO-cum-Deputy DEO(EE) Mansa is present.

ORDER

Dated: 27.07.2021

Shri Pardeep Singh Khiwa, appellant filed RTI application dated 17.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Education Officer (SE), Mansa.

## **Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent SPIO is present and he stated that the RTI application of the appellant was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the concerned school i.e. the Heritage International School, Bhikhi, District Mansa and the concerned school has sent the sought for information to the appellant on 10.12.2020.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 20.07.2021, diarized vide no. 16069, which is a copy of letter dated 15.07.2021 along with copies of information.

I have gone through the said letter and the SPIO submitted that the RTI application of the appellant was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the concerned school i.e. the Heritage International School, Bhikhi, District Mansa and the concerned school has sent the sought for information to the appellant on 10.12.2020.

The SPIO has provided the information to the appellant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. Moreover the appellant was absent on the last date of hearing i.e. 27.05.2021 and today again he is absent without any intimation to the Commission, which means he is not interested in pursuing his case. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gagandeep, S/o Shri Jagdish Rai, # 609/43-J, Street No.6, Sham Nagar, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Punjab School Education Deptt., Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4008 of 2020

**Present:-** Shri Gagandeep, appellant is present.

Shri Ashihsh Jain, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE),

Vs

Punjab, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Punjab School Education Deptt., Mohali.

#### ORDER

Dated: 27.07.2021

Shri Gagandeep, appellant filed RTI application dated 10.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Punjab School Education Deptt., Mohali.

#### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The appellant stated that in compliance to the Order dated 27.05.2021 he has submitted the deficiencies to notice of the SPIO.

The respondent stated that the information regarding the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 23.06.2021.

The appellant stated that he has received the information sent by the SPIO, but he is not satisfied as the list of candidates has not been sent by the SPIO.

The respondent stated that the appellant has not sought any list in his RTI application and he further stated that the information has been sent to the appellant in accordance with his RTI application dated 10.07.2020.

As the SPIO has sent the information to the appellant as per his RTI application dated 10.07.2020 and resolved the matter, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 



Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ashish Khurana, S/o Shri Vijay Khurana, R/o H.No. 10-A, New Prem Nagar, Near Seth Hukam Chand S.D. Public School, Jalandahr.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Town Planning Department, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

...Respondent.

## Appeal Case No. 2706 of 2020

Present:- Shri Ashish Khurana, appellant is present.

Shri Dinesh Joshi, APIO-cum-Building Inspector is present on behalf of the SPIO,

O/o Town Planning Deptt., MC, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Shri Ashish Khurana, appellant filed RTI application dated 30.12.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Town Planning Department, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that in compliance to the Order dated 27.05.2021 the point-wise information/reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.3791/RTI dated 12.07.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.3791/RTI dated 12.07.2021.

The appellant stated that he has received the information sent by the SPIO.

As the SPIO has complied with the Order dated 27.05.2021 passed by the Commission and sent the information/reply to the appellant and the appellant stated that he has received the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 27.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ashish Khurana, S/o Shri Vijay Khurana, R/o H.No. 10-A, New Prem Nagar, Near Seth Hukam Chand S.D. Public School, Jalandahr.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Town Planning Department, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 2707 of 2020

Present:- Shri Ashish Khurana, appellant is present.

Shri Dinesh Joshi, APIO-cum-Building Inspector is present on behalf of the SPIO,

O/o Town Planning Deptt., MC, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Dated: 27.07.2021

Shri Ashish Khurana, appellant filed RTI application dated 30.12.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Town Planning Department, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that in compliance to the Order dated 27.05.2021 the point-wise information/reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.3790/RTI dated 12.07.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission.

The appellant stated that he has received the information sent by the SPIO, but he is not satisfied.

Both the parties were heard. The appellant requested that the map of the school be provided to him. The respondent Shri Dinesh Joshi submitted that the concerned building is an old building and no map of the school has been passed, so the information does not exist.

I have gone through the reply given by the SPIO and this fact is not clearly mentioned in the reply. So, the SPIO is directed that clear cut information/reply that the plan of the school building was not approved by the office of the SPIO, be sent to the appellant within 2 days and send compliance report to the Commission.

With this observation the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.